assessment, and direct payment of such assessment to be made not later than the thirty-first day of December, next following.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 28, 1852.

[No. 206, B.]

[Published April 10, 1882.]

CHAPTER 241.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Beaver Dam.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

SECTION 1. Section 3 of title 8 of chapter 112, of the laws of 1878, entitled "an act to consolidate and amend the act to incorporate the city of Beaver Dam and the several acts amendatory thereof," is hereby amended by striking out the words "twenty-five thousand "where it occurs in said section and insert therein "thirty-five thousand" so that said section when so amended shall read as follows: Section 3. No debt shall be contracted against the city or order drawn up on the treasurer, unless the same shall be authorized by a majority of all the aldermen elect, and the vote authorizing the same, shall be entered by ayes and noes upon the journal of the council, and no money shall be appropriated for any purpose whatever except such as is expressly authorized by this act, and it shall not be allowed; neither shall it be legal in any manner whatever, nor at any time to contract a debt against the city (over and aside from the current expenses of the city government) for any and all purposes to exceed the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars, but no such debt shall be contracted except by a vote of two-thirds of the members elect.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 28, 1882.

[No. 238, S.]

[Published April 3, 1882.]

CHAPTER 242.

AN ACT to apportion the state into senate and assembly districts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Senate dis-

SECTION 1. Until there shall be a new apportionment, the senators shall be apportioned among the